maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue equity or new debt, issue new debt with different
characteristics to replace existing debt, or reduce the amount of existing debt.

The real estate industry is capital-intensive by nature. As a result, debt capital is an important aspect in managing
the business. In addition, financial leverage is used to enhance terms from purchased real estate. The Company
actively monitors debt maturities and available debt financing options.

H-1

APPENDIX H
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CORPORATION

H-2

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(In U.S. dollars)

MAINSTREET HEALTH
INVESTMENTS INC.

December 31, 2015
(Unaudited)

H-3

MAINSTREET HEALTH INVESTMENTS INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(In thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)

December 31, 2015
(Unaudited)

Kingsway Arms
Retirement

Residences Inc.

Mainstreet
Health Holdings

Inc.

Scranton
Seven

Portfolio Notes
Pro forma

adjustments Total

 $ $ $ $ $ $
ASSETS
Current:

Cash and cash equivalents 304 7,189 514 3(a) (600)
 3(b) 85,310
 3(d) (110,360)
 3(f) 34,771
 3(f) (317)
 3(f) 12,800
 3(f) (16,300)
 3(f) (1,785)
 3(h) (5,070)
 3(j) (3,110)
 3(k) (930) 2,416
Topeka lease receivable - - - 3(d) 268 268
Deposits and other assets - 3,439 - 3(d) (3,500)
 3(f) 1,000 939
 304 10,628 514  (7,823) 3,623
Non-current:

Investment properties - 268,425 28,020 3(d) 148,132
 3(d) (1,084)
 3(j) 3,110 446,603

Investment in Mainstreet Health Holdings Inc. - - - 3(a) 11,009
 3(c) (11,009) -

Mezzanine loans receivable - - - 3(h) 5,070 5,070

Total assets 304 279,053 28,534  147,405 455,296

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 97 6,201 127 3(d) 1,873
 3(k) (930) 7,368
Notes payable to related party - 2,500 - 3(f) 1,000

 3(f) (3,500) -
 97 8,701 127  (1,557) 7,368
Non-current:

Credit facility - 144,692 - 3(f) 46,140 190,832
Mortgages payable - - 19,337 3(d) 28,583

 3(f) (317) 47,603
Construction loan payable - - 3(d) 13,154

 3(f) (13,154) -
Convertible debentures - 108,891 - 3(c) (108,891) -
Unearned revenue - 1,790 -  - 1,790

 - 255,373 19,337  (34,485) 240,225
Total liabilities 97 264,074 19,464  (36,042) 247,593

Shareholders’ equity:

Share capital - 20,734 - 3(a) 11,009
 3(a) 557
 3(b) 85,310
 3(c) 503
 3(c) (11,009)
 3(c) 207
 3(d) 111,171 218,482

Contributed surplus 194 - - 3(c) (194)
Retained earnings (deficit) 13 (5,755) 3(c) (13)

 3(a) (557)
 3(a) (600)
 3(c) (503)
 3(c) (2,280)
 3(d) (1,084) (10,779)

Members’ equity - - 9,070 3(c) (9,070) -

Total shareholders’ equity 207 14,979 9,070  183,447 207,703

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 304 279,053 28,534  147,405 455,296

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

H-4

MAINSTREET HEALTH INVESTMENTS INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Income and Comprehensive Income
(In thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)
(Unaudited)

Year ended
December 31,

2015

Kingsway Arms
Retirement

Residences Inc.

Paid from
October 7, 2015
to December 31,

2015

Mainstreet
Health Holdings

Inc.

Year ended
December 31,

2015

Scranton
Seven

Portfolio Notes
Pro forma

adjustments Total

 $ $ $ $ $ $
Revenue:

Rental 948 5,107 2,583 3(j) 60 8,698

Interest income - - - 3(h) 735 735

 948 5,107 2,583  795 9,433
Expenses:

Operating 857 1,155 263  - 2,275
Management fees - 111 21 3(m) 92 224
Finance costs 150 2,808 736 3(k) (181)

   3(k) (1,860) 1,653

 1,007 4,074 1,020  (1,949) 4,152

Income from operations (59) 1,033 1,563  2,744 5,281
Gain on disposal of properties 1,805 - -  - 1,805
Fair value gain (loss) on investment
properties - (6,788) 4,092 3(p) (4,281) (6,977)
General and administrative (455) - (47) 3(a) (1,157) -
   3(c) (503) -

   3(l) (1,620) (3,782)

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss) 1,291 (5,755) 5,608  (4,817) (3,673)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted (note 3(p))

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

MAINSTREET HEALTH INVESTMENTS INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Income and Comprehensive Income
(In thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted)
December 31, 2015
(Unaudited)

H-5

1. Basis of presentation:

Mainstreet Health Investments Inc. (formerly Kingsway Arms Retirement Residences Inc.)
(the “Corporation’’) was incorporated on May 31, 2007 under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and
commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the trading symbol KWA at the